

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATION BOARD**

UNITE HERE LOCAL 1

RESPONDENT

AND

HYATT REGENCY CHICAGO

CHARGING PARTY

Cases 13-CB-217959
13-CB-220319
13-CB-228165

**MOTION TO ACCEPT FILING OF EXCEPTIONS
AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF EXCEPTIONS**

Submitted by:

David L. Barber
McCracken, Stemerman & Holsberry, LLP
595 Market Street, Suite 800
San Francisco, CA 94105
Telephone: (415) 597-7200
Facsimile: (415) 597-7201

Attorneys for UNITE HERE Local 1

Respondent UNITE HERE Local 1 hereby moves that the Board accept the filing of its Exceptions and Brief in Support of Exceptions in the above-captioned case.

The reason the Board should accept the two documents is that they were timely filed using the Board's E-File system, at 5:51 p.m. and 5:54 p.m. Pacific time, respectively, or 8:51 p.m. and 8:54 p.m. Eastern time, on October 24, 2019. *See* Declaration of David L. Barber, filed herewith, ¶¶ 2-7.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
1. The bargaining relationship and grievance-handling process.....	3
2. Hyatt’s escalation of information requests in response to increased Union attempts to enforce contract.....	5
3. The Union becomes overwhelmed and makes mistakes in responding to Hyatt’s burdensome requests.....	6
4. Two settlements and compliance with those settlements.	6
5. The failures to respond to information requests in the present case.	8
ARGUMENT	10
1. No extraordinary remedy is warranted in this case.....	11
A. Respondent’s violations were not egregious, and Respondent made good-faith efforts to respond to the information requests at issue while preserving its privacy and confidentiality concerns.....	12
B. Respondent complied with prior settlement agreements involving earlier information requests from the same Charging Party.	13
C. Respondent has improved its internal processes to deal with the Employer’s increasingly invasive information requests.....	13
2. The extraordinary remedy of holding two mandatory training sessions is not appropriate. 14	
A. There is no precedent for ordering mandatory trainings to remedy a failure to provide information in bargaining.	14
B. There is no good reason to believe the training remedy ordered by the ALJ is necessary.	14
C. So few Union staff are involved in handling this employer’s information requests that the requirement of two trainings is excessive.	15

3. The order that attendees of the trainings sign personal compliance pledges is unprecedented and inappropriate.	15
A. The pledge order is unprecedented.	16
B. The pledge order is unjustified.	17
4. The repeated references to a “settlement agreement” in the ALJD’s remedial order are mistakes.....	19
5. The order for the Union to produce responses to information requests about grievances that are now resolved is improper.	19
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Hickmott Foods</i> , 242 NLRB 1357 (1979)	13
<i>Int’l Union of Elec. Radio & Mach. Workers v. NLRB</i> , 383 F.2d 230 (D.C.Cir.1967)	18
<i>NTN Bower Corp.</i> , 356 NLRB 1072 (2011)	2, 11
<i>Pan American Grain Co., Inc.</i> , 346 NLRB 193 (2005)	11, 12
<i>Postal Service</i> , 339 NLRB 1162 (2003)	11, 12
<i>Print Fulfillment Services, LLC</i> , 361 NLRB 1243 (2014)	17
<i>S.E. Nichols, Inc.</i> , 284 NLRB 556 (1987)	17
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers Int’l Union AFL–CIO v. NLRB</i> , 852 F.2d 1344 (D.C.Cir.1988)	18
<i>Westinghouse Electric Corp.</i> , 304 NLRB 703 (1991)	19, 20, 21
